_________________________________
By:  Carla F. Sullivan

   Cause No. 45870
   Office of Utility Consumer Counselor (OUCC)

   Date:   July 21, 2023

CAUSE NUMBER 45870
Office of Utility Consumer Counselor
Workpaper CFS-1: Schedules

Total Company
Sch 1TC - Overall
Sch 1TC - Phased-In
Sch 1TC - GRCF
Sch 1TC - Adjustment Comparison
Sch 2TC - Balance Sheet
Sch 3TC - Income Statement
Sch 4TC - Pro Forma Income Statement
Sch 8TC - Rate Base
Sch 9TC - Capital Structure

Water
Sch 1W - Overall
Sch 1W - Phased-In
Sch 1W - GRCF
Sch 1W - Adjustments Comparison
Sch 4W - Pro Forma Income Statement
Sch 5W - Operating Revenue Adjustments
Sch 6W - Operating Expense Adjustments
Sch 7W - Tax Adjustments
Sch 8W - Rate Base
Sch 9W - Capital Structure
Sch 10W - Fair Value Increment Acquisition Adjustment

Wastewater
Sch 1S - Overall
Sch 1S - Phased-In
Sch 1S - GRCF
Sch 1S - Adjustment Comparison
Sch 4S - Pro Forma Income Statement
Sch 5S - Operating Revenue Adjustments
Sch 6S - Operating Expense Adjustments
Sch 7S - Tax Adjustments
Sch 8S - Rate Base
Sch 9S - Capital Structure

Workpaper CFS-2: Indiana American's Summary General Ledger
October 1, 2021 through September 30, 2022

OUCC
Schedule 1TC

Page 1 of 7

Per Per Sch OUCC
Petitioner OUCC Ref More (Less)

1 Original Cost rate Base 1,845,347,834$ 1,774,964,039$ (70,383,795)$
2 Times:  Weighted Cost of Capital 6.88% 6.14% -0.74%
3 Net Operating Income Required for

   Return on Rate base 126,959,931   108,982,792   (17,977,139)
4 Add: Fair Value Increment - Indiana Cities 267,995   239,170   (28,825)
5 Net Operating Income Required 127,227,926   109,221,962   (18,005,964)
6 Less: Adjusted Net Operating income 62,717,923   95,424,506   32,706,583
7 Net Revenue Requirement 64,510,003   13,797,456   (50,712,547)
8 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 134.4621% 134.5031% 0.0410%
9 Recommended Revenue Increase 86,741,505$   18,558,006$   (68,183,499)$

10 Recommended Percentage Increase 31.1% 6.60% -24.51%

Comparison of Petitioner's and OUCC's
Total Company Overall Recommended Revenue Requirements

Indiana American Water Company
CAUSE NUMBER 45870

Line
No.

OUCC
Schedule 1TC

Page 2 of 7

Per Per Sch OUCC
Petitioner OUCC Ref More (Less)

1 Original Cost rate Base 1,614,354,218$ 1,606,629,098$ 7 (7,725,120)$
2 Times:  Weighted Cost of Capital 6.77% 6.01% 8 -0.76%
3 Net Operating Income Required for

   Return on Rate base 109,291,781   96,558,409   (12,733,372)
4 Add: Fair Value Increment - Indiana Cities 319,090   283,269   (35,821)
5 Net Operating Income Required 109,610,871   96,841,678   (12,769,193)
6 Less:  Adjusted Net Operating income 77,493,543   99,264,381   4 21,770,838
7 Net Revenue Increase Required Requirement 32,117,328   (2,422,703)   (34,540,031)
8 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 134.4621% 134.5031% 1 0.0410%
9 Recommended Revenue Increase 43,185,634$   (3,258,611)$   (46,444,245)$

10 Recommended Percentage Increase 15.49% -1.16% -16.65%

Per Per Sch OUCC
Petitioner OUCC Ref More (Less)

11 Original Cost rate Base 1,687,559,031$ 1,672,429,431$ 7 (15,129,600)$
12 Times:  Weighted Cost of Capital 6.75% 6.01% 8 -0.74%
13 Net Operating Income Required for

   Return on Rate base 113,910,235   100,513,009   (13,397,226)
14 Add: Fair Value Increment - Indiana Cities 294,483   262,199   (32,284)
15 Net Operating Income Required 114,204,718   100,775,208   (13,429,510)
16 Less:  Adjusted Net Operating income 100,695,829   97,702,385   4 (2,993,444)
17 Net Revenue Increase Required Requirement 13,508,889   3,072,823   (10,436,066)
18 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 1.344621   134.5031% 1 0.0410%
19 Recommended Revenue Increase 18,164,336$   4,133,042$   (14,031,294)$

20 Recommended Percentage Increase 5.63% 1.47% -4.16%

Step 1

Step 2

Indiana American Water Company
CAUSE NUMBER 45870

Comparison of Petitioner's and OUCC's
Total Company Phased-in Recommended Revenue Requirements

Line
No.

Line
No.

OUCC
Schedule 1
Page 3 of 4

Per Per Sch OUCC
Petitioner OUCC Ref More (Less)

1 Original Cost rate Base 1,845,347,834$ 1,774,964,039$ 7 (70,383,795)$
2 Times:  Weighted Cost of Capital 6.88% 6.14% 8 -0.74%
3 Net Operating Income Required for

   Return on Rate base 126,959,931   108,982,792   (17,977,139)
4 Add: Fair Value Increment - Indiana Cities 267,995   239,170   (28,825)
5 Net Operating Income Required 127,227,926   109,221,962   (18,005,964)
6 Less:  Adjusted Net Operating income 108,344,145   96,074,627   4 (12,269,518)
7 Net Revenue Increase Required Requirement 18,883,781   13,147,335   (5,736,446)
8 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 134.4621% 134.5031% 1 0.0410%
9 Recommended Revenue Increase 25,391,529$   17,683,573$   (7,707,956)$

10 Recommended Percentage Increase 7.45% 6.21% -1.24%

Line
No.

Indiana American Water Company
CAUSE NUMBER 45870

Comparison of Petitioner's and OUCC's
Total Company Phased-in Recommended Revenue Requirements

Step 3

OUCC
Schedule 1TC

Page 4 of 5

OUCC
Per Per OUCC Proposed Rate

Petitioner OUCC More(Less) Adjustments

1 Gross revenue Change 100.0000% 100.0000% 0.0000% (3,258,611)$
2 Less:  Bad Debt Rate 0.8945% 0.8945% 0.0000% (29,148)

3 Sub-total 99.1055% 99.1055% 0.0000%
4 Less: IURC Fee 0.1153% 0.1454% 0.0301% (4,740)

5 Income Before State Income taxes 98.9902% 98.9601% -0.0301%

6 Less: State Income Tax   (0.049 of Line 5) 4.8505% 4.8490% 0.0301% (158,010)

7 Income before Federal income Taxes 94.1397% 94.1111% -0.0301%

8 Less: Federal income Tax   (0.21 of Line 8) 19.7693% 19.7633% 0.0301% (644,009)

9 Change in Operating Income 74.3704% 74.3478% -0.0301% (2,422,704)$

10 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 134.4621% 134.5031%

OUCC
Per Per OUCC Proposed Rate

Petitioner OUCC More(Less) Adjustments

11 Gross revenue Change 100.0000% 100.0000% 0.0000% 4,133,042$
12 Less:  Bad Debt Rate 0.8945% 0.8945% 0.0000% 36,970

13 Sub-total 99.1055% 99.1055% 0.0000%
14 Less: IURC Fee 0.1153% 0.1454% 0.0301% 6,011

15 Income Before State Income taxes 98.9902% 98.9601% -0.0301%

16 Less: State Income Tax   (0.049 of Line 5) 4.8505% 4.8490% 0.0301% 200,411

17 Income before Federal income Taxes 94.1397% 94.1111% -0.0301%

18 Less: Federal income Tax   (0.21 of Line 8) 19.7693% 19.7633% 0.0301% 816,825

19 Change in Operating Income 74.3704% 74.3478% -0.0301% 3,072,825$

20 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 134.4621% 134.5031%

Line
No.

Indiana American Water Company
CAUSE NUMBER 45870

 Total Company Gross Revenue Conversion Factor

Step 1

Step 2

Line
No.

OUCC
Schedule 1
Page 5 of 7

OUCC
Per Per OUCC Proposed Rate

Petitioner OUCC More(Less) Adjustments

1 Gross revenue Change 100.0000% 100.0000% 0.0000% 17,683,573$
2 Less:  Bad Debt Rate 0.8945% 0.8945% 0.0000% 158,180

3 Sub-total 99.1055% 99.1055% 0.0000%
4 Less: IURC Fee 0.1153% 0.1454% 0.0301% 25,720

5 Income Before State Income taxes 98.9902% 98.9601% -0.0301%

6 Less: State Income Tax   (0.049 of Line 5) 4.8505% 4.8490% 0.0301% 857,476

7 Income before Federal income Taxes 94.1397% 94.1111% -0.0301%

8 Less: Federal income Tax   (0.21 of Line 8) 19.7693% 19.7633% 0.0301% 3,494,858

9 Change in Operating Income 74.3704% 74.3478% -0.0301% 13,147,339$

10 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 134.4621% 134.5031%

Line
No.

Indiana American Water Company
CAUSE NUMBER 45870

[…]

As of September 30, 2022

$1,514,715,394

Synchronized Interest Calculation

Line
No.

OUCC
Schedule 9TC

Page 2 of 4

 Percent of  Weighted
Amount Total Cost Cost

1 Common Equity 716,559,651$   47.41% 9.00% 4.27%
2 Long Term Debt 557,418,248   36.88% 4.73% 1.74%
3 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 253,164,451   16.75% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Accumulated Depr on Contr Utility Plant for Muncie Sewer 98,742   0.01% 0.00% 0.00%
5 Prepaid OPEBs (Other Post Retirement Employee Benefits) (8,264,162)   -0.55% 0.00% 0.00%
6 Accumulated  Deferred Investment Tax Credits - Pre 1971 -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
7 Job Development Investment Tax Credits (JDITC) - Post 1970 607,436   0.04% 8.03% 0.00%
8 Prepaid Pension (8,062,051)   -0.53% 0.00% 0.00%

9 Total Capital Structure 1,511,522,315$ 100.01% 6.01%

10 Total Original Cost Rate Base
11 Times: Weighted Cost of Debt 1.7400%

12 Synchronized Interest Expense 27,649,624$

13 Total Original Cost Rate Base
14 Times: Weighted Cost of Debt 1.7400%

15 Synchronized Interest Expense 305,722$

Line
No.

Indiana American Water Company
CAUSE NUMBER 45870

Total Company Pro forma  Capital Structure - Step 1
As of July 31, 2023

$1,589,058,845

Synchronized Interest Calculation - Water

Synchronized Interest Calculation - Wastewater

17,570,254$

OUCC
Schedule 9TC

Page 3 of 4

 Percent of  Weighted
Amount Total Cost Cost

1 Common Equity 731,237,765$   47.40% 9.00% 4.27%
2 Long Term Debt 570,746,268   36.99% 4.71% 1.74%
3 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 258,787,249   16.77% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Accumulated Depr on Contr Utility Plant for Muncie Sewer 100,471   0.01% 0.00% 0.00%
5 Prepaid OPEBs (Other Post Retirement Employee Benefits) (9,545,695)   -0.62% 0.00% 0.00%
6 Accumulated  Deferred Investment Tax Credits - Pre 1971 -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
7 Job Development Investment Tax Credits (JDITC) - Post 1970 597,878   0.04% 8.01% 0.00%
8 Prepaid Pension (9,091,336)   -0.59% 0.00% 0.00%

9 Total Capital Structure 1,542,832,600$ 100.00% 6.01%

10 Total Original Cost Rate Base
11 Times: Weighted Cost of Debt 1.7400%

12 Synchronized Interest Expense 28,771,336$

13 Total Original Cost Rate Base
14 Times: Weighted Cost of Debt 1.7400%

15 Synchronized Interest Expense 328,936$

Line
No.

Synchronized Interest Calculation - Water

Indiana American Water Company
CAUSE NUMBER 45870

Total Company Pro forma  Capital Structure - Step 2
As of April 30, 2024

$1,653,525,072

Synchronized Interest Calculation  - Wastewater

18,904,358$

OUCC
Schedule 9TC

Page 4 of 4

 Percent of  Weighted
Amount Total Cost Cost

1 Common Equity 834,238,915$   48.48% 9.00% 4.36%
2 Long Term Debt 651,443,865   37.86% 4.71% 1.78%
3 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 256,136,559   14.88% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Accumulated Depr on Contr Utility Plant for Muncie Sewer 102,776   0.01% 0.00% 0.00%
5 Prepaid OPEBs (Other Post Retirement Employee Benefits) (11,254,406)   -0.65% 0.00% 0.00%
6 Accumulated  Deferred Investment Tax Credits - Pre 1971 -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
7 Job Development Investment Tax Credits (JDITC) - Post 1970 585,133   0.03% 8.02% 0.00%
8 Prepaid Pension (10,463,716)   -0.61% 0.00% 0.00%

9 Total Capital Structure 1,720,789,126$ 100.00% 6.14%

10 Total Original Cost Rate Base
11 Times: Weighted Cost of Debt 1.7800%

12 Synchronized Interest Expense 31,271,063$

10 Total Original Cost Rate Base
11 Times: Weighted Cost of Debt 1.7800%

12 Synchronized Interest Expense 323,297$

Line
No.

18,162,755$

Synchronized Interest Calculation  - Wastewater

Indiana American Water Company
CAUSE NUMBER 45870

Total Company Pro forma  Capital Structure - Step 3
As of April 30, 2025

Synchronized Interest Calculation  - Water

$1,756,801,284

CAUSE NUMBER 45870
Office of Utility Consumer Counselor
Workpaper CFS-1- Schedules

Water
Sch 1W - Overall

[…]

18 Payroll Taxes 267,651   228,461   (39,190)   116,192   92,931   (23,261)   -   -   -
19 Environmental Tax 8,061   8,061   -   1,949   1,949   -   -   -   -
20 URT (2,423,546)   (2,423,546)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
21 IURC Fee 28,116   130,671   102,555   45,990   (1,398)   (47,388)   -   -   -

22 Total Operating Expenses 32,936,068   16,350,422   (16,585,646)   24,100,247   1,826,877   (22,273,371)   9,845,513   4,690,179   (5,155,334)

23 Net Operating Income (7,164,905)$   14,675,300$  21,840,205$  (23,367,438)$ 954,105$   24,321,544$  (9,845,513)$   (4,690,179)$   5,155,334$

Line
No.

Indiana American Water Company
CAUSE NUMBER 45870

Reconciliation of Net Operating Income Statement Adjustments
WATER Pro forma  Present Rates

Step 1 Step 2 Step 3

OUCC
Schedule 4W

Page 1 of 3

Base Year Present Proposed Proposed
Ended Sch Rates Rate Sch Rates

9/30/2022 Adjustments Ref Step 1 Adjustments Ref Step 1

1 Water
2 Operating Revenue 247,037,067$   247,037,067$   (3,555,873)$   243,481,194$
3 Late Fee Revenue 1,261,837   157,140   5W-6 1,418,977   (20,425)   1,398,552
4 Miscellaneous Revenue 2,964,225   2,964,225   2,964,225

5 URT Tax Impact (3,221,822)   PET (3,221,822)   (3,221,822)
6 Normalization of Billings - Usage 833,123   5W-1 833,123   833,123
7 Annualization of Lowell 685,485   PET 685,485   685,485
8 Customer Normalization 3,354,448   5W-2 3,354,448   3,354,448
9 DSIC Revenue Adjustment 24,267,923   5W-3 24,267,923   24,267,923
10 SEI Revenue Adjustment 5,150,494   PET 5,150,494   5,150,494
11 Yankee Surcharge -   -   -
12 Miscellaneous Adjustments (334,232)   5W-4 (334,232)   (334,232)
13 Acquisition Adjustment 95,807   PET 95,807   95,807
14 Eliminate 50% of LIPP 25,521   5W-5 25,521   25,521
15 Rate Increase OOR -   -   -
16 Normalize Misc. Billing Units 11,835   PET 11,835   11,835

17 Total Operating Revenues 251,263,129   31,025,722   282,288,851   (3,576,298)   1 278,712,553

18 O&M
19 Purchased Water 381,079   (20,137)   PET 360,942   360,942
20 Fuel & Power 9,000,139   376,686   PET 9,376,825   9,376,825
21 Chemicals 3,693,252   2,974,604   6W-1 6,667,856   6,667,856
22 Waste Disposal 1,497,670   168,744   PET 1,666,414   1,666,414
23 Salaries and Wages 17,643,359   2,925,321   6W-2 20,568,680   20,568,680
24 Pension (1,293,003)   1,923,598   PET 630,595   630,595
25 OPEB (2,645,266)   907,432   PET (1,737,834)   (1,737,834)
26 Group Insurance 3,760,196   843,973   6W-3 4,604,169   4,604,169
27 Other Benefits 1,276,848   404,910   6W-4 1,681,758   1,681,758
28 Support Services 25,462,958   1,511,404   6W-5 26,974,362   26,974,362
29 Contract Services 1,888,538   (31,998)   6W-6 1,856,540   1,856,540
30 Building Maintenance & Services 1,634,517   (30,196)   6W-7 1,604,321   1,604,321
31 Telecommunications 695,038   28,362   6W-8 723,400   723,400
32 Postage, Printing, & Stationary 51,951   11   6W-9 51,962   51,962
33 Office Supplies & Services 539,344   24,646   6W-10 563,990   563,990
34 Advertising & Marketing 300   (300)   PET -   -
35 Employee Related Expense 331,016   (37,903)   6W-11 293,113   293,113
36 Miscellaneous Expense 2,459,436   (310,073)   6W-12 2,149,363   2,149,363
37 Rents 353,197   (44,023)   PET 309,174   309,174
38 Transportation 1,225,854   12,525   6W-13 1,238,379   1,238,379
39 Uncollectible Accounts 2,103,281   427,909   6W-14 2,531,190   (31,990)   1 2,499,200
40 Customer Accounting 290,355   13,791   6W-15 304,146   304,146
41 Regulatory Expense 649,640   (649,640)   6W-16 -   -
42 Insurance Other Than Group 3,009,269   858,478   PET 3,867,747   3,867,747
43 Maintenance Supplies & Services 4,343,547   1,558,998   6W-17 5,902,545   5,902,545
44 Capital movements -   (3)   PET (3)   (3)

45 Total O&M Expenses 78,352,513   13,837,119   92,189,634   (31,990)   92,157,644

46 Other Expenses
47 Depreciation 53,265,802   9,825,483   6W-18 63,091,285   63,091,285
48 Amortization 285,871   65,831   6W-19 351,702   351,702
49 Federal income taxes - operating 13,131,316   (7,095,030)   7W-1 6,036,286   (706,795)   1 5,329,491
50 State income taxes - operating 3,702,083   (1,471,490)   7W-1 2,230,593   (173,415)   1 2,057,178
51 Amort of investment tax credits (39,816)   (39,816)   (39,816)
52 Property Taxes 13,137,584   3,244,862   7W-4 16,382,446   16,382,446
53 Payroll Taxes 1,312,233   228,461   7W-5 1,540,694   1,540,694
54 Environmental Tax 312,051   8,061   PET 320,112   320,112
55 URT 2,423,546   (2,423,546)   PET -   -
56 IURC Fee 273,469   130,671   7W-6 404,140   (5,202)   1 398,938

57 Total Expenses 166,156,652   16,350,422   182,507,076   (917,402)   181,589,674

58 Net Operating Income 85,106,477$   14,675,300   99,781,775$   (2,658,896)   97,122,879$

Indiana American Water Company
CAUSE NUMBER 45870

WATER Pro forma  Net Operating Income Statement
Step 1

Line
No.

OUCC
Schedule 4W

Page 2 of 3

Step 1 Step 2 Step 2
Pro Forma Pro-forma Proposed Pro Forma
Proposed Sch Present Rate Sch Proposed

Rates Adjustments Ref Rates Adjustments Ref Rates

1 Water
2 Operating Revenue 243,481,194$   243,481,194$   4,086,185$   247,567,379$
3 Late Fee Revenue 1,398,552   12,557   5W-6 1,411,109   23,682   1,434,791
4 Miscellaneous Revenue 2,964,225   2,964,225   2,964,225

5 URT Tax Impact (3,221,822)   (3,221,822)   (3,221,822)
6 Normalization of Billings - Usage 833,123   (1,297,597)   5W-1 (464,474)   (464,474)
7 Annualization of Lowell 685,485   685,485   685,485
8 Customer Normalization 3,354,448   3,840,634   5W-2 7,195,082   7,195,082
9 DSIC Revenue Adjustment 24,267,923   24,267,923   24,267,923
10 SEI Revenue Adjustment 5,150,494   5,150,494   5,150,494
11 Yankee Surcharge -   (76,056)   PET (76,056)   (76,056)
12 Miscellaneous Adjustments (334,232)   (334,232)   (334,232)
13 Acquisition Adjustment 95,807   75,826   PET 171,633   171,633
14 Eliminate 50% of LIPP 25,521   25,521   25,521
15 Rate Increase OOR -   206,594   PET 206,594   206,594
16 Normalize Misc. Billing Units 11,835   19,024   PET 30,859   30,859

17 Total Operating Revenues 278,712,553   2,780,982   281,493,535   4,109,867   1   285,603,402

18 O&M
19 Purchased Water 360,942   -   360,942   360,942
20 Fuel & Power 9,376,825   (398)   PET 9,376,427   9,376,427
21 Chemicals 6,667,856   2,419,123   6W-1 9,086,979   9,086,979
22 Waste Disposal 1,666,414   109,109   PET 1,775,523   1,775,523
23 Salaries and Wages 20,568,680   919,019   6W-2 21,487,699   21,487,699
24 Pension 630,595   -   630,595   630,595
25 OPEB (1,737,834)   -   (1,737,834)   (1,737,834)
26 Group Insurance 4,604,169   242,792   6W-3 4,846,961   4,846,961
27 Other Benefits 1,681,758   66,575   6W-4 1,748,333   1,748,333
28 Support Services 26,974,362   1,226,865   6W-5 28,201,227   28,201,227
29 Contract Services 1,856,540   69,147   6W-5 1,925,687   1,925,687

[…]

Annualized Personal Property Tax Rate per $1000 30.239 30.239 -

17,368,235   16,825,575   (542,660)

Calculated Assessed Value - Real Property 0.025471294 69,638,904   67,463,079   (2,175,825)
Annualized Real Property Tax Rate per $1000 25.09 25.09   -

1,747,240   1,692,649   (54,591)

Step 3 Pro Forma Property Tax Expense 19,115,475   18,518,224   (597,251)
Less: Step 2 Property tax Expense (19,115,475)   (17,265,073)   1,850,402
   Step 3 Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) -$   1,253,151$   1,253,151$

To adjust base year payroll tax for increase salaries & wages expense.

Per Per OUCC
Petitioner OUCC More (Less)

Step 1 Payroll tax Adjustment
Payroll Tax Expense as of 09/30/2022 1,312,233$   1,312,233$   -

Step 1 Detail of Payroll Taxes Expense Adjustment:
Payroll taxes Existing Positions 119,593   119,593   -
Payroll taxes New Positions 148,058   148,058   -

   Adjustment for vacant positions (39,190)   (39,190)

  Step 1 Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) 267,651$   228,461$   (39,190)$
-

Payroll Tax Expense as of 04/30/2024 1,579,884   1,540,694   (39,190)

Step 2 Payroll Tax Adjustment

Step 2 Detail of Payroll Taxes Expense Adjustment:
Payroll taxes Existing Positions 89,499   89,499   -
Payroll taxes New Positions 26,693   26,693   -

   Adjustment for vacant positions (23,261)   (23,261)

   Step 2 Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) 116,192$   92,931$   (23,261)$

Payroll Tax Expense as of 04/30/2025 1,696,076   1,633,625   (62,451)

(7W-5)
Payroll Tax

WATER OUCC Tax Adjustments

(7W-4)

Indiana American Water Company
CAUSE NUMBER 45870

Property Tax Expense Continued

OUCC
Schedule 7W

Page 6 of 6

To adjust base year IURC fee for the current rate in effect and for present rate pro forma  revenues.

Per Per OUCC
Petitioner OUCC More (Less)

Step 1 IURC Fee Adjustment
Pro forma  Present Rate Revenues as of 12/31/2023 282,288,851$   282,288,851
Less:  Other Revenues (2,964,225)   (2,964,225)
Less:  Late Fee Revenues (1,418,977)   (1,418,977)
Less:  Pro forma  Bad Debt Expense (2,531,190)   (2,531,190)
Net Taxable Revenues 259,233,919   275,374,459   16,140,540
Times Current Rate 0.1163372% 0.1467603% 0

Pro forma  IURC Fee 301,585   404,140   102,555
Less:  Base Year IURC Fee (273,469)   (273,469)   -

Step 1 Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) 28,116$   130,671$   102,555
-

Step 2 IURC Fee Adjustment
Pro forma  Present Rate Revenues as of 04/30/2025 281,493,535$   281,493,535
Less:  Other Revenues (3,170,819)   (3,170,819)
Less:  Late Fee Revenues (1,411,109)   (1,411,109)
Less:  Pro forma  Bad Debt Expense (2,490,227)   (2,490,227)

Net Taxable Revenues 298,765,832   274,421,380   (24,344,452)
Times Current Rate 0.1163370% 0.1467603% 0

Pro forma  IURC Fee 347,575   402,742   55,167
Less:  Present Rate IURC Fee (301,585)   (404,140)   (102,555)

   Step 2 Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) 45,990$   (1,398)$   (47,388)$

(7W-6)
IURC Fee

Indiana American Water Company
CAUSE NUMBER 45870

WATER OUCC Tax Adjustments

OUCC
Schedule 8W

Page 1 of 1

Base Year Step 1 Step 2 Step 3
Line
No. 09/30/2022

Step 1
Adjustments 07/31/2023

Step 2
Adjustments 4/30/24

Step 3
Adjustments 4/30/25

1 Utility Plant:
2   Plant in service 2,318,847,043$ 145,388,433$ 2,464,235,476$ 108,970,343$ 2,573,205,819$ 172,710,541$ 2,745,916,360$
3   BT SOP 98-01 -   -   -   -   -   -   -
4   Deferred depreciation 8,277,794   -   8,277,794   -   8,277,794   -   8,277,794
5   Post-in-service AFUDC 7,123,318   -   7,123,318   -   7,123,318   -   7,123,318
6   Total Utility Plant: 2,334,248,155   145,388,433   2,479,636,588   108,970,343   2,588,606,931   172,710,541   2,761,317,472

7 Accumulated Depreciation:
8   Plant in service 579,574,515   36,107,408   615,681,923   35,831,812   651,513,735   57,589,170   709,102,905
9   BT SOP 98-01 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

10   Deferred depreciation 4,424,317   346,130   4,770,447   309,729   5,080,176   410,201   5,490,377
11   Post-in-service AFUDC 4,002,829   194,821   4,197,650   171,466   4,369,116   221,408   4,590,524
12   Total Accum. Depreciation 588,001,661   36,648,359   624,650,020   36,313,007   660,963,027   58,220,779   719,183,806

13   Net Utility Plant: 1,746,246,494   108,740,074   1,854,986,568   72,657,336   1,927,643,904   114,489,762   2,042,133,666

14 Deductions:
15   Contributions in aid of construction 198,184,087   12,343,952   210,528,039   1,231,177   211,759,216   1,640,963   213,400,179
16   Customer advances for construction 53,243,014   8,566,722   61,809,736   6,883,538   68,693,274   9,422,296   78,115,570
17   Capacity Adjustment - Somerset 174,216   7,875   182,091   (711)   181,380   13,251   194,631
18   Total Deductions: 251,601,317   20,918,549   272,519,866   8,114,004   280,633,870   11,076,510   291,710,380

19 Additions:
20   Acquisition Adjustment (net) -   -   -   -   -   -   -
21   SEI Deferred Depreciation & PISCC -   4,364,489   4,364,489   (77,104)   4,287,385   (137,040)   4,150,345
22   Materials and supplies 2,810,651   (582,998)   2,227,653   -   2,227,653   -   2,227,653
23   Total Additions: 2,810,651   3,781,491   6,592,142   (77,104)   6,515,038   (137,040)   6,377,998

24 Total Rate Base - Water 1,497,455,828$ 91,603,016$   1,589,058,845$ 64,466,228$   1,653,525,072$ 103,276,212$ 1,756,801,284$

Indiana American Water Company
CAUSE NUMBER 45870

WATER Pro Forma  Rate Base As of April 30, 2025
Calculation of Original Cost Rate Base

OUCC
Schedule 9W

Page 1 of 1

See Captial Strucutre - Total Company, Schedule 9TC

Indiana American Water Company
CAUSE NUMBER 45870

WATER Capital Structure

Page Intentionally Left Blank

OUCC
Schedule 10W

Page 1 of 1

As of
9/30/2022

As of
7/31/2023

As of
12/31/2024

As of
12/31/2025

Acquisition Adjustment
1993 Purchase of Indiana Cities 17,412,009$ 17,412,009$ 17,412,009$ 17,412,009$
Less: Indiana Cities Accumulated Amort 12,698,715   13,049,293   13,516,729

[…]

Step 3 State Income Tax Adjustment
Federal Taxable Income (Before State Taxes) 1,133,389$   (846,118)$   (1,979,507)$
Add: Amortization of Reg. Assets/Liab. Pet -   -   -

Utility Receipts Tax 7-3 -   -   -

State Taxable Income 1,133,389   (846,118)   (1,979,507)
Times: Supplemental Income Tax Rate 4.9000% 4.90000% 0.00000%

State Supplemental Income Tax 55,536   (41,460)   (96,996)
Add: SFAS Amortization to SIT Pet -   -   -

Pro forma  State Income Taxes 55,536   (41,459)   (96,995)
Less: State Income Expense Tax as of 04/30/2024 19,288   42,530   23,242

  Step 3 Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) 74,825$   1,071$   (73,754)$

WASTEWATER OUCC Tax Adjustments

To adjust federal and state income taxes to pro forma  present rates levels as of 04/30/2025.

(7S-3)
Federal & State Income Taxes  - Step 3

Indiana American Water Company
Cause No. 45870

OUCC
Schedule 7S
Page 4 of 6

Per Per OUCC
Petitioner OUCC More (Less)

Step 1 Property Tax Adjustment
Utility Plant in Service at 12/31/2022 20,837,594$ 20,837,594$ -$
Less: Customer Owned Lead Service Lines -   -   -
   Tax Exempt Montgomery County IDZ Main Extension -   -   -
Taxable Utility Plant in Service 20,837,594   20,837,594   -
Calculated Assessed Value - Personal Property 0.997074227 20,776,628   20,776,628   -
Annualized Personal Property Tax Rate per $1000 19.514   19.514   -

405,435   405,435   -
Calculated Assessed Value - Real Property 0.11831939 2,465,491   2,465,491   -
Annualized Real Property Tax Rate per $1000 21.64 21.64   -

53,353   53,353   -
Step 1 Pro Forma Property Tax Expense 458,788   458,788   -
Less: Base Period Property tax Expense (296)   (296)   -
   Step 1 Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) 458,492$   458,492$   -$

Step 2 Property Tax Adjustment
Utility Plant in Service at 12/31/2024 23,830,357$ (23,830,357)$
Utility Plant in Service at 12/31/2023  $22,951,040 22,951,040
Less: Customer Owned Lead Service Lines -   -   -
   Tax Exempt Montgomery County IDZ Main Ext. -   -   -
Taxable Utility Plant in Service 23,830,357   22,951,040   (879,317)

Calculated Assessed Value - Personal Property 0.997074227 23,760,635   22,883,890   (876,745)
Annualized Personal Property Tax Rate per $1000 19.514   19.514   -

463,665   446,556   (17,109)

Calculated Assessed Value - Real Property 0.11831939 2,819,593   2,715,553   (104,040)
Annualized Real Property Tax Rate per $1000 21.640   21.640   -

61,016   58,765   (2,251)

Step 2 Pro Forma Property Tax Expense 524,681   505,321   (19,360)
Less: Step 1 Property tax Expense (296)   (458,788)   (458,492)
   Step 2 Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) 524,385$   46,533$   (477,852)$

Property Tax Expense

To adjust base year property tax expense for utility plant in service as of 12/31/2022, 12/31/2023, and 12/31/2024.

(7S-4)

Indiana American Water Company
Cause No. 45870

WASTEWATER OUCC Tax Adjustments

OUCC
Schedule 7S
Page 5 of 6

Per Per OUCC
Petitioner OUCC More (Less)

Step 3 Property Tax Adjustment
Utility Plant in Service at 12/31/2024 23,830,357$  $23,299,962 (530,395)$
Less: Customer Owned Lead Service Lines -   -   -
   Tax Exempt Montgomery County IDZ Main Extension -   -   -
Taxable Utility Plant in Service 23,830,357   23,299,962   (530,395)

Calculated Assessed Value - Personal Property 0.997074227 23,760,635   23,231,792   (528,843)
Annualized Personal Property Tax Rate per $1000 19.514   19.514   -

463,665   453,345   (10,320)

Calculated Assessed Value - Real Property 0.11831939 2,819,593   2,756,837   (62,756)
Annualized Real Property Tax Rate per $1000 21.640   21.640   -

61,016   59,658   (1,358)

Step 3 Pro Forma Property Tax Expense 524,681   513,003   (11,678)
Less: Step 2 Property tax Expense (524,681)   (505,321)   19,360
   Step 3 Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) -$   7,682$   7,682$

To adjust base year payroll tax for increase salaries & wages expense.

Per Per OUCC
Petitioner OUCC More (Less)

Step 1 Payroll tax Adjustment
Payroll Tax Expense as of 09/30/2022 14,727$   14,727$   -

Step 1 Detail of Payroll Taxes Expense Adjustment:
Payroll taxes Existing Positions (14,054)   (14,054)   -
Payroll taxes New Positions -   -   -

   Adjustment for vacant positions - (28) (28)

  Step 1 Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) (14,054)$   (14,082)$   (28)$
-

Payroll Tax Expense as of 04/30/2024 673   645   (28)

Step 2 Payroll Tax Adjustment

Step 2 Detail of Payroll Taxes Expense Adjustment:
Payroll taxes Existing Positions -   -   -
Payroll taxes New Positions -   -   -

   Adjustment for vacant positions (14) (14)

   Step 2 Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) -$   (14)$ (14)$

(7S-4)
Property Tax Expense Continued

Indiana American Water Company
Cause No. 45870

WASTEWATER OUCC Tax Adjustments

(7S-5)
Payroll Tax

To adjust base year property tax expense for utility plant in service as of 12/31/2022, 12/31/2023, and 12/31/2024.

Payroll Tax Expense as of 04/30/2025 673   631   (42)

OUCC
Schedule 7S
Page 6 of 6

To adjust base year IURC fee for the current rate in effect and for present rate pro forma  revenues.

Per Per OUCC
Petitioner OUCC More (Less)

Step 1 IURC Fee Adjustment
Pro forma  Present Rate Revenues as of 12/31/2023 1,769,015$   1,802,374$   33,359
Less:  Other Revenues (570)   (570)
Less:  Late Fee Revenues (8,560)   (8,560)
Less:  Pro forma  Bad Debt Expense (16,328)   (16,328)

Net Taxable Revenues 1,769,015   1,776,916   7,901
Times Current Rate 0.1163372% 0.1467603% 0

Pro forma  IURC Fee 2,058   2,608   550
Less:  Base Year IURC Fee (1,983)   (1,983)   -

Step 1 Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) 75$   625$   550
-

Step 2 IURC Fee Adjustment
Pro forma  Present Rate Revenues as of 04/30/2025 2,718,234$   (2,718,234)
Pro forma  Present Rate Revenues as of 04/30/2024 2,216,456$
Less:  Other Revenues (21,291)   (21,291)
Less:  Late Fee Revenues (10,736)   (10,736)
Less:  Pro forma  Bad Debt Expense (22,827)   (22,827)

Net Taxable Revenues 2,718,234   2,161,602   (556,632)
Times Current Rate 0.1163370% 0.1467603% 0
Pro forma  IURC Fee 3,162   3,172   10
Less:  Present Rate IURC Fee (2,058)   (2,608)   (550)

   Step 2 Adjustment -- Increase (Decrease) 1,104$   564$   (540)$

(7S-6)

WASTEWATER OUCC Tax Adjustments

IURC Fee

Indiana American Water Company
Cause No. 45870

OUCC
Schedule 8S
Page 1 of 1

Base Year Step 1 Step 2 Step 3

09/30/2022
Step 1

Adjustments 07/31/2023
Step 2

Adjustments 4/30/24
Step 3

Adjustments 4/30/25

1 Utility Plant:
2   Plant in service 19,538,355$  1,149,274$   20,687,629$  1,913,556$   22,601,185$  227,758$   22,828,943$
3   BT SOP 98-01 -   -   -   -   -   -   -
4   Deferred depreciation 33,346   -   33,346   -   33,346   -   33,346
5   Post-in-service AFUDC 14,122   -   14,122   -   14,122   -   14,122
6   Total Utility Plant 19,585,823   1,149,274   20,735,097   1,913,556   22,648,653   227,758   22,876,411

7 Accumulated Depreciation:
8   Plant in service 1,724,619   662,728   2,387,347   582,896   2,970,243   975,411   3,945,654
9   BT SOP 98-01 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

10   Deferred depreciation 19,494   1,963   21,457   1,767   23,224   2,356   25,580
11   Post-in-service AFUDC 8,090   664   8,754   597   9,351   796   10,147
12   Total Accumulated Depreciation 1,752,203   665,355   2,417,558   585,260   3,002,818   978,563   3,981,381

13 Net Utility Plant 17,833,620   483,919   18,317,539   1,328,296   19,645,835   (750,805)   18,895,030

14 Deductions:
15   Contributions in aid of construction 138,160   46,916   185,076   (3,591)   181,485   (4,680)   176,805
16   Customer advances for construction 458,109   -   458,109   -   458,109   -   458,109
17   Capacity Adjustment - Somerset 130,224   (3,315)   126,909   (2,984)   123,925   (5,545)   118,380
18   Total Deductions 726,493   43,601   770,094   (6,575)   763,519   (10,225)   753,294

19 Additions:
20   Acquisition Adjustment (net) 130,913   (122,389)   8,524   (767)   7,757   (1,023)   6,734
21   SEI Deferred Costs -   -   -   -   -   -   -
22   Materials and supplies 21,525   (7,240)   14,285   -   14,285   -   14,285
23   Total Additions 152,438   (129,629)   22,809   (767)   22,042   (1,023)   21,019

24 Original Cost Rate Base - Wastewater 17,259,565$  310,689$   17,570,254$  1,334,104$   18,904,358$  (741,603)$   18,162,755$

WASTEWATER Pro forma  Rate Base As of April 30, 2025

Indiana American Water Company
CAUSE NUMBER 45870

Calculation of Original Cost Rate Base

Line
No.

OUCC
Schedule 9S
Page 1 of 1

See Capital Structure - Total Company, Schedule 9TC

Indiana American Water Company
CAUSE NUMBER 45870

WASTEWATER Capital Structure

Page Intentionally Left Blank

44

OUCC 14-037

DATA INFORMATION REQUEST

Indiana-American Water Company

Cause No. 45870

Information Requested:

Please state the overall rate increase (both dollar and percentage) Petitioner proposes for (1) Water, (2)
Wastewater, and (3) Total Company.